

No. 18-956

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE R STREET INSTITUTE, PUBLIC
KNOWLEDGE, AND THE NISKANEN CENTER AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MEREDITH F. ROSE
CHARLOTTE SLAIMAN
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
1818 N Street NW Ste 410
Washington DC 20036
(202) 861-0020

CHARLES DUAN
Counsel of Record
R STREET INSTITUTE
1212 New York Ave NW Ste 900
Washington DC 20005
(202) 525-5717
cduan@rstreet.org

Counsel for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Reimplementation of APIs and Other Interfaces Is Prevalent, Expected, and Valuable	5
A. Historical Communication Systems Show the Commonality of Reimplementations	6
<i>Flag Signal Codes—6. Floriography—8. Tele-</i> <i>graphs and Radio—10. Hospital Codes—13.</i>	
B. APIs Are Frequently Reimplemented by Pri- vate Firms, Including Oracle Itself	15
<i>Cloud Services—15. Technical Standards and</i> <i>the Internet—18. Computer Hardware—19.</i>	
C. Government Entities Often Mandate Reimple- mentation or Reimplement APIs Themselves	20
<i>Law Enforcement Agency Cooperation—21.</i> <i>Meteorology—23. Aviation—24.</i>	
D. API Copyright Directly Conflicts with Binding Federal Policy	25
II. Historical and Modern Practices Counsel Against Reimplementation Being Copyright Infringement	28
A. Industry Expects Not Copyright Incentives to Create APIs, but Freedom to Reimplement	28
B. Robust Competition Depends on Emerging Firms' Freedom to Reimplement APIs	29
C. Reimplementation of APIs Often Serves Amer- icans' Security and Welfare	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ager v. Peninsular & Oriental Steam Navigation Co.</i> , 50 L.T.R. (n.s.) 477 (Ch. Div. 1884)	11
<i>American Code Co. v. Bensinger</i> , 282 F. 829 (2d Cir. 1922)	11
<i>Ericsson, Inc. v. D-Link Systems, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	11
<i>Hartfield v. Peterson</i> , 91 F.2d 998 (2d Cir. 1937)	11
<i>Jeweler’s Circular Publishing Co.</i> <i>v. Keystone Publishing Co.</i> , 281 F. 83 (2d Cir. 1922)	11
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Primrose v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 1 (1894)	12
<i>Reiss v. National Quotation Bureau, Inc.</i> , 276 F. 717 (S.D.N.Y. 1921)	11
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	31

STATUTES AND REGULATION

17 U.S.C. § 101	5
21st Century Cures Act, Pub. L. No. 114-255, 130 STAT. 1033 (2016)	29
42 U.S.C. § 300jj(10)	29
MD. CODE REGS. § 10.07.01.33(A)	14

(iii)

National Technology Transfer and Advancement Act of
1995, Pub. L. No. 104-113, 110 STAT. 775 25

OTHER SOURCES

2019 USS Onboarding: Low Altitude Authorization and
Notification Capability (LAANC) (Fed. Aviation Ad-
min. Feb. 2019), [https://www.faa.gov/uas/programs_
partnerships/data_exchange/laanc_for_industry/
media/FAA_USS_LAANC_Onboarding_Process.
pdf](https://www.faa.gov/uas/programs_partnerships/data_exchange/laanc_for_industry/media/FAA_USS_LAANC_Onboarding_Process.pdf) 25

Orit Fischman Afori, *Implied License*, 25 SANTA CLARA
HIGH TECH. L.J. 275 (2008) 5

AMAZON WEB SERVS., INC., AMAZON SIMPLE STORAGE
SERVICE API REFERENCE, API VERSION 2006-03-01
(2020), [https://docs.aws.amazon.com/AmazonS3/
latest/API/s3-api.pdf](https://docs.aws.amazon.com/AmazonS3/latest/API/s3-api.pdf) 16

ARMY SEC. AGENCY, THE HISTORY OF CODES AND
CIPHERS IN THE UNITED STATES PRIOR TO WORLD
WAR I (Wayne G. Barker ed., 1978) 11-12

Isa Ashworth et al., *Variability of Emergency Color
Codes for Critical Events Between Hospitals in
Riyadh*, 35 ANNALS SAUDI MED. 450 (2015), [https://
www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6074476/
pdf/asm-6-450.pdf](https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6074476/pdf/asm-6-450.pdf) 14

Augmenting Compatibility and Competition by Enabling
Service Switching (ACCESS) Act of 2019, S. 2658,
116th Cong. (Oct. 22, 2019) 30

Kevin Barefoot et al., *Defining and Measuring the
Digital Economy* (Bureau of Econ. Analysis, U.S.
Dep't of Commerce, working paper, Mar. 15, 2018),
[https://www.bea.gov/system/files/papers/WP2018-4.
pdf](https://www.bea.gov/system/files/papers/WP2018-4.pdf) 19

BLUETOOTH SIG, INC., BLUETOOTH MARKET UP-
DATE (2019), [https://www.bluetooth.com/bluetooth-
resources/2019-bluetooth-market-update/](https://www.bluetooth.com/bluetooth-resources/2019-bluetooth-market-update/) 20

CAL. HOSP. ASS'N, HOSPITAL EMERGENCY CODE
STANDARDIZATION SURVEY (Sept. 2011), [http://
www.hasc.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/
2011emergcodesurveyresults11-30-11_final.pdf](http://www.hasc.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/2011emergcodesurveyresults11-30-11_final.pdf) 14

W. CLAUSON-THUE, THE ABC UNIVERSAL COMMER-
CIAL ELECTRIC TELEGRAPHIC CODE (4th ed., N.Y.,
Am. Code Publ'g Co. 1899), [https://catalog.hathitrust.
org/Record/008606090](https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/008606090) 10–11

GEORGE ARTHUR CODDING JR., THE INTERNATIONAL
TELECOMMUNICATION UNION, (1952) 12

Conversion to Digital Television, 67 Fed. Reg. 63290
(Fed. Comm'ns Comm'n Oct. 11, 2002) 27

Crack the Uncommon Code with Standardization,
HEALTHCARE SECURITY & EMERGENCY MGMT., Oct.
2004, at 6, <http://www.hepro.com/content/42308.pdf> . . . 14

Barb Darrow, *Oracle v. Google Ruling Shows Why Cloud
Players May Have Steered Clear of Amazon APIs,*
GIGAOM (May 9, 2014), [https://gigaom.com/2014/05/
09/oracle-v-google-ruling-shows-why-cloud-players-
may-have-steered-clear-of-amazon-apis/](https://gigaom.com/2014/05/09/oracle-v-google-ruling-shows-why-cloud-players-may-have-steered-clear-of-amazon-apis/) 16–17

JACQUES BOURDÉ DE VILLEHUET, THE MANOEUV-
ERER (Chevalier de Sauseuil trans., London, S.
Hooper 1788), [https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/
002016211](https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/002016211) 7–8

Charles Duan, *Internet of Infringing Things: The Effect
of Computer Interface Copyrights on Technology
Standards*, 45 RUTGERS COMPUTER & TECH. L.J. 1
(2019) 5, 18–20, 26–28

———, *Oracle Copied Amazon’s API—Was That Copyright Infringement?*, ARS TECHNICA (Jan. 3, 2020), <https://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2020/01/oracle-copied-amazons-api-was-that-copyright-infringement/> 17

Joseph Farrell et al., *Standard Setting, Patents, and Hold-Up*, 74 ANTITRUST L.J. 603 (2007) 26

FED. AVIATION ADMIN., AERONAUTICAL INFORMATION MANUAL (Aug. 15, 2019), https://www.faa.gov/air_traffic/publications/media/aim_basic_8-15-19.pdf 24

James L.R. Fenix, *The NWS Gateway a History in Communications Technology Evolution*, NAT’L WEATHER SERV. (last visited Jan. 9, 2020), <https://www.weather.gov/tg/histgate> 23

WILLIAM F. FRIEDMAN, SIX LECTURES ON CRYPTOLOGY (1965), <https://www.nsa.gov/Portals/70/documents/news-features/declassified-documents/friedman-documents/publications/ACC15281/41785109082412.pdf> 11–12

GLOBAL JUSTICE INFO. SHARING INITIATIVE, 2004 ANNUAL REPORT (2005), https://it.ojp.gov/documents/2004_Global_Annual_Report.pdf 21–22

———, BUILDING EXCHANGE CONTENT USING THE GLOBAL JUSTICE XML DATA MODEL: A USER GUIDE FOR PRACTITIONERS AND DEVELOPERS (June 2005), <https://it.ojp.gov/documents/GJXDMUserGuide.pdf> 22

———, WHITE PAPER ON THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE GLOBAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE (July 2010), https://it.ojp.gov/documents/d/white_paper_on_the_GAC.pdf 22

J.F. GREGORY, TELEGRAPHIC CODE TO INSURE SECRECY IN THE TRANSMISSION OF TELEGRAMS (Wash., Gov’t Printing Office 1885) 11

N. KATHERINE HAYLES, HOW WE THINK, (2012) 12

HOSP. ASS'N OF S. CAL., HEALTH CARE EMERGENCY
CODES (4th ed. 2014), [https://www.hasc.org/sites/
main/files/file-attachments/2014_emergency_codes_
final_5_15_14_0.doc](https://www.hasc.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/2014_emergency_codes_final_5_15_14_0.doc) 13–14

Hospitals Consider Code Pink v. Code Amber, HEALTH-
CARE SECURITY & EMERGENCY MGMT., Oct. 2004,
at 7, <http://www.hcpro.com/content/42308.pdf> 14

INT'L CABLE DIRECTORY CO., WESTERN UNION
TELEGRAPHIC CODE (universal ed. 1901), [https://
catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/001736288](https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/001736288) 10–11

Java Native Interface, JAVA DOCUMENTATION (last
visited Jan. 10, 2020), [https://docs.oracle.com/javase/
8/docs/technotes/guides/jni/](https://docs.oracle.com/javase/8/docs/technotes/guides/jni/) 6

Justice XML Structure Task Force, Presentation:
Justice XML Data Dictionary JXDD Version 3.0
(Dec. 17, 2002), [https://it.ojp.gov/documents/JXDD_
v3_17Dec02_ISWG.pdf](https://it.ojp.gov/documents/JXDD_v3_17Dec02_ISWG.pdf) 22

Lydia Leong, *The Amazon-Eucalyptus Partner-
ship*, CLOUDPUNDIT (Apr. 3, 2012), [https://
cloudpundit.com/2012/04/02/the-amazon-eucalyptus-
partnership/](https://cloudpundit.com/2012/04/02/the-amazon-eucalyptus-partnership/) 16

LETTERS OF THE RIGHT HONOURABLE LADY M[AR]Y
W[ORTLE]Y M[ONTAGU] (London, T. Becket 1763),
<https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/008618460> 8

Low Altitude Authorization and Notification Capability
(LAANC): USS Operating Rules (Fed. Aviation
Admin. Dec. 14, 2018), [https://www.faa.gov/uas/
programs_partnerships/data_exchange/laanc_for_
industry/media/FAA_sUAS_LAANC_Ph1_USS_
Rules.pdf](https://www.faa.gov/uas/programs_partnerships/data_exchange/laanc_for_industry/media/FAA_sUAS_LAANC_Ph1_USS_Rules.pdf) 25

Kenneth D. Mandl & Isaac S. Kohane, *Data Standards May Be Wonky, but They Will Transform Health Care*, STAT (Oct. 3, 2019), <https://www.statnews.com/2019/10/03/data-standards-wonky-transform-health-care/> 29

FREDERICK MARRYAT, A CODE OF SIGNALS FOR THE USE OF VESSELS EMPLOYED IN THE MERCHANT SERVICE (4th ed., London, J.M. Richardson 1826), <https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/008601713> 8

Margaret M. McMahon, *The Many Codes for a Disaster: A Plea for Standardization*, 5 DISASTER MGMT. & RESPONSE 1 (2007), [https://www.intljourtranur.com/article/S1540-2487\(06\)00103-9/pdf](https://www.intljourtranur.com/article/S1540-2487(06)00103-9/pdf) 15

PETER MELL & TIMOTHY GRANCE, NIST SPECIAL PUB. 800-145, THE NIST DEFINITION OF CLOUD COMPUTING (Sept. 2011), <https://csrc.nist.gov/publications/detail/sp/800-145/final> 16

William Davis Miller, *The Background and Development of Naval Signal Flags*, 68 PROC. MASS. HIST. SOC'Y 60 (1947) 7-8

NAT'L ACAD. OF SCIS., PATENT CHALLENGES FOR STANDARD-SETTING IN THE GLOBAL ECONOMY (Keith Maskus & Stephen A. Merrill eds., 2013), <https://www.nap.edu/catalog/18510/patent-challenges-for-standard-setting-in-the-global-economy-lessons> 18

N. ATL. TREATY ORG., ACP 125(F), RADIOTELEPHONE PROCEDURES (Sept. 2001), <http://www.navy-radio.com/manuals/acp/acp125f.pdf> 12-13

OFFICE OF THE NAT'L COORDINATOR FOR HEALTH INFO. TECH., REPORT ON HEALTH INFORMATION BLOCKING (Apr. 2015), https://www.healthit.gov/sites/default/files/reports/info_blocking_040915.pdf . . . 31

OMB Circular A-119, Final Revision, Federal Participation in the Development and Use of Voluntary Consensus Standards and in Conformity Assessment Activities (Office of Mgmt. & Budget Jan. 27, 2016), https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/circulars/A119/revised_circular_a-119_as_of_1_22.pdf	27
OMB Circular No. A-119, Federal Participation in the Development and Use of Voluntary Consensus Standards and in Conformity Assessment Activities (Office of Mgmt. & Budget Feb. 10, 1998), https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/Circular-119-1.pdf	26
Oracle, <i>Amazon S3 Compatibility API</i> (last visited Jan. 8, 2020), https://docs.cloud.oracle.com/iaas/Content/Object/Tasks/s3compatibleapi.htm	17
Order JO 7110.65Y, Air Traffic Control (Fed. Aviation Admin. Aug. 15, 2019), https://www.faa.gov/documentLibrary/media/Order/7110.65Y.pdf	24
W.G. PERRIN, <i>BRITISH FLAGS</i> (Cambridge, Univ. Press 1922), https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/001597388	6–8
HENRY PHILLIPS, <i>FLORAL EMBLEMS</i> (London, Saunders & Otley 1825), https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/008594870	9
HOME POPHAM, <i>TELEGRAPHIC SIGNALS</i> (London, T. Egerton 1803), https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/008600410	7
Press Release, Katie Costello & Meghan Rimol, Gartner, Inc., <i>Gartner Forecasts Worldwide Public Cloud Revenue to Grow 17% in 2020</i> (Nov. 13, 2019), https://www.gartner.com/en/newsroom/press-releases/2019-11-13-gartner-forecasts-worldwide-public-cloud-revenue-to-grow-17-percent-in-2020	15–16

Press Release, Ron Czajkowski & Valerie Sellers, *Associations Join to Unveil Standardized Healthcare Codes to Improve Response During Emergencies* (Nov. 10, 2004), <https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20041110005753/en/Associations-Join-Unveil-Standardized-Healthcare-Codes-Improve> 14

Gus Rossi & Charlotte Slaiman, *Interoperability = Privacy + Competition*, PUB. KNOWLEDGE (Apr. 26, 2019), <https://www.publicknowledge.org/blog/interoperability-privacy-competition/> 30

BEVERLY SEATON, *THE LANGUAGE OF FLOWERS: A HISTORY* (1995) 8–10

Nancy Strow Sheley, *The “Language of Flowers” as Coded Subtext*, 2 WORKING PAPERS ON DESIGN 1 (2007), https://www.herts.ac.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0011/12323/WPD_vol2_strow.pdf 9–10

Charlotte Slaiman, *Copyright, Fair Use, and Competition in Oracle v. Google*, PUB. KNOWLEDGE (Jan. 13, 2020), <https://www.publicknowledge.org/blog/copyright-fair-use-and-competition-in-oracle-v-google/> 31

ROBERT SLATER, *TELEGRAPHIC CODE, TO ENSURE SECRESY IN THE TRANSMISSION OF TELEGRAMS* (London, W.R. Gray 1870) 11

ANDREW S. TENENBAUM, *MODERN OPERATING SYSTEMS* (2d ed. 2001) 19–20

U.S. COAST GUARD, *CGTTP 6-01.1A, RADIOTELEPHONE HANDBOOK* (Jan. 2013), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/CGTTP_6-01_1A_Radiotelephone_Handbook-%20508%20compliant%20v2.pdf 13

CAROL WAGNER, WASH. STATE HOSP. ASS'N, STANDARDIZATION OF EMERGENCY CODE CALLS IN WASHINGTON (Oct. 2008), https://www.wsha.org/wp-content/uploads/Standardization_MSWordCompleteEmergencyCodesToolkit_REVNov09.pdf 13–14

DIANE WALDO, OR. ASS'N OF HOSPS. & HEALTH SYS., STANDARDIZATION OF EMERGENCY CODE CALLS IN OREGON (Jan. 2009), <https://www.oahhs.org/assets/documents/files/emergency-code-calls.pdf> 14

Simon Wardley, *What If . . . Co-opting Amazon APIs, BITS OR PIECES?* (May 6, 2014), <https://blog.gardeviance.org/2014/05/what-if-co-opting-amazon-apis.html> 30

Audrey Watters, *Cloud Community Debates, Is Amazon S3's API the Standard? (And Should It Be?)*, READWRITE (July 12, 2010), <https://readwrite.com/2010/07/12/cloud-community-debates-is-ama/> 17

Megan Wells, *Police 10 Codes vs. Plain Language*, POLICEONE (Aug. 19, 2016), <https://www.policeone.com/police-products/communications/articles/police-10-codes-vs-plain-language-the-history-and-ongoing-debate-zFVa5Fkkgm8NKBPM/> 13

WORLD METEOROLOGICAL ORG., WMO No. 306, MANUAL ON CODES (2011 ed. 2018), https://library.wmo.int/doc_num.php?explnum_id=5708 23–24

———, WMO No. 386, MANUAL ON THE GLOBAL TELECOMMUNICATION SYSTEM (2015 ed. 2018), https://library.wmo.int/doc_num.php?explnum_id=5414 23

Paul Wormeli & Andrea Walter, *The Evolution of the National Information Exchange Model*, EMERGENCY MGMT. (Aug. 11, 2009), <https://www.govtech.com/em/disaster/Evolution-of-NIEM.html> 23
